

No. 12-23

In the Supreme Court of the United
States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER,

v.

WILLIAM BARNES, RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Standard of Review	5
Summary of Argument	5
Argument	9
I. Forfeiture By Wrongdoing Is an Exception to the Rule Against Hearsay.....	9
a. Reardon’s Testimony Is Admissible Under The Forfeiture by Wrongdoing Doctrine	9
b. Conspirator Liability Establishes Intent Under the Forfeiture By Wrongdoing	
Doctrine.....	12
II. There Is No Reporter’s Privilege, Whether Qualified or Absolute, in a Federal Criminal	
Case Involving an Informant Who Appeared Voluntarily in Front of a Video Camera... 14	
a. The Lower Courts Erroneously Held that Federal Law Recognizes an Absolute	
Reporter’s Privilege.	14
b. The Lower Courts Erroneously Held that the Public and Interest to Be Served By a	
Reporter’s Privilege Outweighed the Evidentiary Benefits That Would Be Lost From	
Recognizing Such Privilege.....	16
c. The Lower Courts Relied on the Wrong Survey in Determining the “Experience”	
With Respect Reporter’s Privilege.....	18
III. Agent Simandy’s Opinion Is Admissible Under Rule 701 Because It Is Not an Expert	
Testimony Disguised As a Lay Opinion, and Because It Is Based on His Rational	
Perception Acquired Through the Investigation.....	20
a. Agent Simandy’s Did Not Give an Expert Testimony That Was Disguised As a Lay	
Opinion	20
b. Agent Simandy’s Opinion Helps Clarify the Meaning of Words and Phrases.....	22
c. Agent Simandy’s Opinion Is Rationally Based on His Perception as an Investigator	22
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	6, 14
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	10
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008).....	5, 9, 10
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996).....	6, 14
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946).....	12
<i>Reynolds v. Unites States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	10
<i>Fox v. Clinton</i> , 684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Jacklyn v. Shcering-Plough Healthcare Prods. Sales Corp.</i> , 176 F.3d 921 (6th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Lee v. Dep’t. of Justice</i> , 413 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>McKevitt v. Pallasch</i> , 339 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2003).....	15, 19, 20
<i>New York Times Co. v. Gonzales</i> , 459 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Olsen v. Green</i> , 668 F.2d 421 (8th Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>Orr. v. Bank of America</i> , 285 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Price v. Time, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2005).....	15, 18
<i>Swajian v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 916 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>United States v. Cherry</i> , 217 F.3d 811 (10th Cir. 2000).....	6, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Dinkins</i> , 691 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>United States v. El-Mezain</i> , 664 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 405 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2005).....	9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Jayyousi</i> , 657 F.3d 1085 (11th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 617 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>United States v. Mothersill</i> , 87 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>United States v. Peoples</i> , 250 F.3d 630 (8th Cir. 2001).....	8, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Plunk</i> , 153 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 412 F.3d 562 (4th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 135 F.3d 963 (5th Cir. 1998).....	7, 17, 19

<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 286 F.3d 950 (7th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>United States v. Weissman</i> , 195 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>United States v. Zepeda-Lopez</i> , 478 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2007).....	23

Constitution, statutes and rules:

Fed. R. Evid. 501.....	6
Fed. R. Evid. 701.....	8, 21
Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	21
Fed. R. Evid. 804(b)(6).....	10, 11

Congressional report:

H.R. Rep. No. 93-650 p. 8 (1974).....	6, 15
S. Rep. No. 93-1277 p. 13 (1974).....	6, 15
